
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Wednesday, 30th August, 2017

Scrutiny Officer Christine Rothwell
for this meeting: Tel. 01302 735682

To all Members of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber - Civic Office 
DATE:     Thursday, 7th September, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes from the Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee held on 29th June and 20th July, 2017. (Pages 1 - 18)

5. Public Statements. 

A. Reports where the public and press may be excluded. 

6. Update on Equality, Inclusion, and Diversity    (EDI) (Pages 19 - 28)

7. Finance and Performance Improvement Report: 2017-18 Quarter 1 
(Pages 29 - 90)

Public Document Pack



8. SLHD Performance & Delivery Update: 2017/18 Quarter One (Pages 
91 - 100)

9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. (Pages 101 - 118)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

        Chair –Councillor Kevin Rodgers
Vice-Chair –Councillor John Healy

Councillors Bev Chapman, Neil Gethin, Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd, 
Andrea Robinson and Paul Wray

Invitees:
Paul O’Brien (GMB)
 

Education Co-optees*
John Hoare
Bernadette Nesbit

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2017

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
29TH JUNE, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Kevin Rodgers

Councillors John Healy, David Nevett (substituting for Paul Wray) and 
Andrea Robinson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Steve Mawson, Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Director of Finance

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Gethin, Jane Kidd and 
Paul Wray

ACTION
26  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 
 
None

27  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest.
28  MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 23RD MARCH 
2017. 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

29  A. ITEMS WHERE THE PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY NOT BE 
EXCLUDED. 

None.

30  PUBLIC STATEMENTS. 

Tim Knowles a Scawthorpe resident and a Member of the Bentley 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Community Partnership expressed his thanks for being able to make 
the following statement and comments.

Mr Knowles expressed his concern with the disappointing way 
Doncaster looked and the poor impression it was giving.  He felt it was 
a little down trodden and required some much needed investment and 
support.  He outlined that his background was in retail and was 
saddened by the lack of good quality shopping throughout the whole 
area of town.  He wished to see all partners talking and moving in the 
right direction to help reduce the number of empty properties.  He 
wanted to live in a town that the community was proud of.

He explained that he was aware that there were many issues that 
required addressing including help for people who were homeless.  He 
confirmed that he was aware that regular discussions were held 
between the Council and South Yorkshire Police with regard to a 
number of issues, including anti-social behaviour and 
[...]
3  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBERSHIP - PROPOSED 
AMENDMENTS. 

Page 4



The Committee considered a change in Membership to the Scrutiny 
Panels.

RESOLVED That the following changes to Scrutiny Membership, be 
agreed:

Councillor Steve Cox replace Councillor Jane Cox on the 
Regeneration and Housing Scrutiny Panel;  and

Councillor Jane Cox be appointed to the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel.

34  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2017/18. 

The Senior Governance Officer circulated the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Plan developed following the Scrutiny Work Planning 
meetings undertaken in June.  It was noted that the Regeneration 
and Housing Scrutiny Panel work planning session be scheduled to 
take place on 20th July.

The Forward Plan was also considered and Members noted the 
current position with each key decision.

RESOLVED: that the Work Plan report be noted and that a briefing 
note be requested on the Strategic Investment forward plan item.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2017

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
20TH JULY, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Kevin Rodgers

Councillors John Healy, Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd and David Nevett

Invitee: - Paul O’Brien

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Doncaster Council

Simon Wiles – Director of Finance and Corporate Services
Leanne Hornsby - Assistant Director, Commissioning and Business Development
Paul Thorpe - Quality and Service Improvement Manager
Patrick Birch - Programme Manager - Commissioning and Contracts
Peter Dale – Director of Regeneration of Environment
Louise Parker - Head of Service Strategy & Performance Unit Manager 

Doncaster Children’s Services Trust

Paul Moffatt  - Chief Executive 
Mark Douglas  - Chief Operating Officer 
Lee Yale-Helms - Interim Director of Fina
[...]
ors for the future and to develop in it as an 
economy with lots of strengths.

RESOLVED that the Chair and members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Panel note areas of performance and financial 
information;

a) Note the write-offs of outstanding debt detailed in paragraph 50;
b) Note the virements approved by the Chief Financial Officer, Chief 

Executive and approve the virements over £0.5m for Cabinet, 
detailed in Appendix B;

c) Note the new additions to the Capital Programme, as detailed in 
Appendix D.

Director of 
Regeneratio

n and 
Environmen

t

7  ST LEGER HOMES OF DONCASTER PERFORMANCE & DELIVERY 
UPDATE: 2016/17 QUARTER FOUR 

The Committee gave consideration to the St Leger Homes Doncaster 
(SLHD) Finance and Performance report for Quarter 4 and addressed 
the following areas:

Areas Near to Target

 Complaints - % of Service Failure and Dissatisfaction (24% against 
a target of 20%)

It was recognised that St Leger Homes Doncaster was seeing more 
complaints that were justifiable where things could have been 
addressed quite easily.  It was recognised that it was about 
delivering the sort of service that anyone would expect to receive.

Page 16



 Scheduled Repairs – Promises Kept (99.45% - end of year target of 
100%)

It was explained that the last quarter performed well with gas 
servicing 100% and that amber had been achieved through the 
impact of 39 scheduled repairs not being completed within the 
target timeframe.

 Days Lost Through Sickness per Full Time Equivalent (8.26 days – 
end of year target of 7.90 days)

It was explained that the top 3 categories for days lost through 
sickness included 1. Infections and Viruses, 2. Depression, Stress 
and Anxiety and finally 3. Musculoskeletal.  Members were 
informed that there was a new health provider in place to give 
additional support and St Leger had agreed to sign up for the 
Workplace Wellbeing Charter.

Requiring Improvement 

 Number of Households in Temporary Accommodation  
[...]
 for resources to be built 
into the front line.  Members were also informed how the Council 
was changing systems such as by using the council direct debit 
system and moving to ‘Anyday’ direct debit system so that the 
money goes into the rent account that same day.  It was stated that 
post 2020 there had been no decision as to what the rent model 
would be.

 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
note the progress of SLHD performance outcomes and the contribution 
SLHD makes to supporting DMBC strategic priorities.

Page 18



 

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee

UPDATE ON EQUALITY, INCLUSION AND DIVERSITY (EDI)

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Mayor Ros Jones All No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee with 
an update on the proposed corporate approach to equality, diversity and 
inclusion (EDI).  

EXEMPT REPORT

2. Not applicable

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee note 
and confirm support for the proposed Corporate Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Framework.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. We want all people in Doncaster to thrive regardless of background or 
situation. The EDI framework will identify and address any inequalities if they 
exist in the borough supporting vulnerable and minority groups to have a 
better quality of life.  

5. The EDI Framework will ensure the Council adheres to the General Duty on 
public authorities contained in the Equality Act 2010. This is to have due 
regard when carrying out public functions  eliminating any unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation if identified and advance 
equality of opportunity and foster good relations with regard to the nine 
protected characteristics detailed in the Act - Age, Disability, Gender 
Reassignment, Pregnancy and Maternity, Ra
[...]
her well and understand each other’s needs.

Connected Council 
• A modern, efficient and flexible workforce. 
• Modern, accessible customer interactions.
• A co-ordinated whole person, whole life focus on the needs and 

aspirations of residents.

3. GOVERNANCE PROFILE: An account of how ED&I will be managed, 
monitored, evaluated, reviewed and reported.

4. CASE STUDIES: Information relevant to the delivery of EDI.

14. Everyone within Doncaster Council has a responsibility to ensure the 
policies, procedures, services and programmes we deliver reflect our 
commitment to EDI and that we are meeting the needs of the people and 
communities of Doncaster.  

The EDI Board

15. The Corporate Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Board, chaired by the 
relevant Portfolio Holder, will champion EDI across the authority from both 
an officer and member perspective.  The key roles of this Board are to co-
ordinated EDI work across the Council and monitor, review and reflect on 
the progress made against the improvement of the EDI objectives.  The 
board membership is listed below:

Chair – Deputy Mayor Cllr Glyn Jones
Cllr Rachel Blake
Cllr George Derx

Page 22



Cllr Majid Khan
Cllr Charlie Hogarth
Rupert Suckling – Director of Public Health
Susan Hampshaw – HoS for Public Health
Scott Cardwell – AD for Development
Riana Nelson – AD Partnership and Operational Delivery
Karen Johnson - AD for Communities
 Jill Parker - AD for HR, OD and Communications
 Lee Tillman - AD for Strategy and Performance

What’s next? 

16. The launch of Doncaster Growing Together, which is being presented to full 
Council on 21st September, provides the strategic priorities for the Council 
over the next four years.  Further refinement and wider engagement will 
take place to develop the full detail of the later stages of the fouryear plan. 
A Communication and Engagement Plan is currently under way, which 
includes a series of member engagement sessions and staff workshops to 
increase awareness a
[...]
ment success rates is at 8%, 27% repeat 
referrals to Childrens Service and overall staff sickness of 9.3 days.  See Appendix A.

EXEMPT REPORT
6. This report is not exempt

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Mayor and Members of Chair and Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Management Panel: -

a) Note areas of performance and financial information;
b) Note the virements approved by the Chief Financial Officer, Chief Executive and Cabinet, 

detailed in Appendix B;
c) Note the fees and charges information detailed in paragraph 39.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2

d) Note the new additions to the Capital Programme, as detailed in Appendix D.
e) Note the changes to the Strategic Risks as detailed in paragraph 33

Page 30



3Page 31



4

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

WORKING: 
7. Doncaster’s employment rate has increased steadily since April 2013, growing from 66% to 

71.8% at the end of Q3, and the percentage of residents aged 16-64 years claiming Out of Work 
benefits has continued steadily decreasing since 2014. The latest data (Dec 2016) shows that 
11.1% are claiming benefits and the direction of travel remains positive matching that of 
comparators, nonetheless, the rate remains higher than the Yorkshire and Humber and England 
rates.  Weekly full-time earnings for Doncaster residents in 2016 is £479.10; this is £16.60 higher 
than 5 years ago, but remains lower than comparators.

8. The percentage of residents in highly skilled occupations has increased slightly from last quarter 
and stands at 32.6%.  This equates to approximately 48,000 residents aged 16+ in occupations 
like managers, directors, engineering, technology, business and media professionals. 
Doncaster’s rate is significantly lower than comparators: e.g. Local authorities with similar 
characteristics (37%), Yorkshire and Humber (40.7%) and England (45.9%), and 47.2% (85,500 
people) of the working age population have a qualification at NVQ3 or above. This is the highest 
number for ove
[...]
ew and Scrutiny Management Committee note the progress of 

SLHD performance outcomes and the contribution SLHD makes to 
supporting DMBC strategic priorities. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
5. As this report includes the current progress on the St. Leger Homes 

Performance indicators the implications of the contents may ultimately affect 
the delivery of services to the people of Doncaster. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. Appendix A contains the SLHD 2017/18 Quarter 1 (Q1) (April to June) 

performance management report. 
 
7. Key elements to note are:  

 six of the eleven key performance indicators are on target (green),  

 one is within acceptable tolerance levels (amber), and  

 four are below target (red). 
 
 Targets have been adjusted for 2017/18 and are considered more 

 
7 September 2017  

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 6 

challenging than those set in 2016/17. Further details explaining notable 
areas of performance is provided below. Commentary covering the 
performance against all eleven indicators is provided at Appendix A. 
 

8. Notable areas of performance: 
 
8.1 Performance measure: Percentage of Current Rent Arrears against Annual 

Debit (performing well against target – green) 
 

The improving trend seen toward the end of 2016/17 has continued into 
2017/18. Performance at the end of Q1 was 2.41% (£1.79m) against an end 
of year target of 2.50%, an improvement from 2.44% at the end of 2016/17 
Q4. Performance for the same quarter in 2016/17 was 2.49% (£1.87m) 

 
This is considered a good achievement bearing in mind the numbers of 
tenants impacted by wider welfare reform changes including the under-
occupation charge and Universal Credit. Work is currently underway to 
change the way teams work to maximise rent collection and support tenants 
to sustain their tenancies in preparation for the wider roll out of Universal 
Credit from October 2017.  

 
The number of evictions at the end of Q1 was 12, higher than the 9
[...]
- the 
Mayor's Four Year Plan'.

Mayor Ros 
Jones, Mayor 
of Doncaster 
with 
responsibility 
for Budget and 
Policy 
Framework

Council, 
Cabinet

Lee Tillman, 
Assistant Director, 
Strategy and 
Performance  
lee.tillman@doncast
er.gov.uk

OpenP
age 116



5

21 Sep 2017 To consider the Mayor's Draft 
Budget Plan (2018/19 to 
2020/21)

Mayor Ros 
Jones, Mayor 
of Doncaster 
with 
responsibility 
for Budget and 
Policy 
Framework

Cabinet, 
Council

Faye Tyas, Head of 
Financial 
Management  
faye.tyas@doncaster
.gov.uk

Open

17 Oct 2017 South Yorkshire Joint Waste 
Strategy

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Communities, 
Voluntary 
Sector, and 
the 
Environment

Cabinet Lee Garrett, Head of 
Highways and 
Streetscene  
lee.garrett@doncast
er.gov.uk

Open

17 Oct 2017 Strategic Youth Alliance Councillor 
Nuala 
Fennelly, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Children, 
Young People 
and Schools

Cabinet Damien Allen, 
Interim Director of 
People  
damien.allen@donca
ster.gov.uk

STRATEGIC 
YOUTH 
ALLIANCE 
Cabinet 
Report 18 
October 2016

Open

28 Nov 2017 Finance and Performance 
Improvement Report: 
Quarter 2 2017-18

Mayor Ros 
Jones, Mayor 
of Doncaster 
with 
responsibility 
for Budget 
and Policy 
Framework

Cabinet Faye Tyas, Head of 
Financial 
Management  
faye.tyas@doncast
er.gov.uk

Revenue 
Budget 
2017/18
Capital 
Programme 
Budget 
2017/18

Open

P
age 117



6

28 Nov 2017 St Leger Homes Performance 
Report 2017/18 Quarter 2 
(Non-Key decision)

Portfolio 
holder for 
Housing

Cabinet Paul Tanney, Chief 
Executive, St Leger 
Homes of Doncaster  
paul.tanney@stleger
homes.co.uk

Open

P
age 118


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 29th June and 20th July, 2017.
	200717 osmc mod.gov
	Minutes


	6 Update on Equality, Inclusion, and Diversity    (EDI)
	7 Finance and Performance Improvement Report: 2017-18 Quarter 1
	8 SLHD Performance & Delivery Update: 2017/18 Quarter One
	i osmc 070917 - App 1 - SLHD Q1 OSMC Perfor

Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
7TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Kevin Rodgers
Vice Chair – Councillor John Healy

Councillors John Healy, Neil Gethin, Richard A Jones, Andrea Robinson and 
Paul Wray.

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bev Chapman, John 
Mounsey and from Invitee, Ms Bernadette Nesbitt. 

ACTION
14  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

Councillors Richard Allan Jones and Paul Wray declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Agenda Item No.7 by virtue of being Members of 
the Board for St Leger Homes of Doncaster.

15  MINUTES FROM THE MEETINGS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 29TH JUNE AND 
20TH JULY, 2017. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee held on the 29th June 
and 20th July, 2017 be agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair.

16  PUBLIC STATEMENTS. 

Mr Doug Wright was in attendance at the meeting, and made a 
statement with regard to the current plans for the South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw Accountable Care System (ACS) and the associated 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).

Mr Wright queried when this was going to be considered by Council or 
Cabinet, and asked that prior to this it be considered by OSMC.  At the 
present time, there was no forum identified where it would be 



addressed, and with over 300,000 people contesting the new system, 
Mr Wright felt that it needed to be considered by this Committee. The 
Memorandum of Understanding outlined what would be undertaken in 
the coming years, but it had not yet been signed and accepted by 
DMBC and regardless of the decision that the Council made, the issue 
needed to be addressed.

The Chair put the issue to the Committee for consideration, and it was 
largely felt that this warranted consideration by Scrutiny. A brief 
discussion was held amongst Committee Members as to whether it 
should go to the Health and Adult Social Care Panel or come to the 
Management Committee, but in conclusion it was felt that based on the 
far reaching implications of the ACS, it would be better placed with the 
OSMC. The Chair, Councillor Rodgers, assured Mr Wright that this 
would be scheduled into the Committee’s work plan in the coming 
months, and he would write to the Mayor’s Office to inform them of the 
decision they had made in relation to this.

17  UPDATE ON EQUALITY, INCLUSION, AND DIVERSITY  (EDI) 

Allan Wiltshire, Head of Service, Policy and Performance, was in 
attendance at the meeting to provide Members with an update on the 
proposed corporate approach in terms of Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion (EDI). 

Members noted that the EDI should from part of everything carried out 
by the Authority and be at the heart of all planning and work 
undertaken within the Council. The EDI framework would look to 
address any inequalities and support vulnerable and minority groups to 
access a better quality of life. Additionally, it was anticipated that its 
equality objectives mirrored the themes within the Doncaster Growing 
Together Plan of Learning, Working, Living and Caring, and the EDI 
statement would be embedded into all of the authority’s strategic 
intentions.

The Framework of the EDI would be made up of the following four 
parts:-

 Statement – this was a high level statement of intent outlining 
the Councils commitment to Equality, Diversity and Inclusion.

 Objectives Summary – this would underpin the Doncaster 
Growing Together Priorities and link to its four themes,

 Governance Profile – this would provide an account of how EDI 
within the Council will be monitored, managed and evaluated

 Case Studies – this would provide examples and information 
that was relevant to the delivery of EDI.

The Committee were informed that the LGA Peer Review that had 
taken place in 2016 had helped set the direction and shape the 
approach for the EDI. The review Team that had been on site at the 



Council in December 2016, had provided a set of both short and long 
term recommendations that helped to inform the Council approach in 
developing the EDI Framework and would continue to shape over the 
next four years. 

Under Public Sector Equality Duty, the Council was under obligation to 
publish its EDI objectives every four years, and therefore to keep in line 
with this, Doncaster Council needed to publish its objectives by the end 
of 2017/18. It was noted that everyone within Doncaster Council had a 
commitment to ensure that the policies, procedures and services 
delivered reflected its commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion 
and in doing so, was meeting the needs of the people and communities 
of Doncaster.

Following the update given to the Committee, the Chair afforded 
Members the opportunity to speak and put any questions forward to 
Officers, with clarity provided on any concerns where necessary.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee note and confirm support for the proposed Corporate 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Framework.

18  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT: 2017-18 
QUARTER 1 

Members received the Finance and Performance Improvement Report: 
2017/18 for Quarter 1, which provided information of performance 
against the Corporate Plan themes. It was identified that as the Council 
was midway through its transition to the 2017/18 Corporate Plan 
Themes, for Quarter 1, the report would continue to report on the 
Priorities identified for 2016/17.

Members noted that overall, the performance across the Council was 
good, with 91% exceeding or close to their targets and Doncaster had 
performed well in many ways. However, a number of areas continued 
to prove problematic, including schools persistent absenteeism, drug 
treatment success rates, repeat referrals to children’s services and 
staff sickness rates.

Directors or their representatives, from each Directorate were in 
attendance at the meeting in order to respond to any questions from 
Members or provide greater information when needed.

During the meeting, it was questioned whether a piece of work could 
be commissioned to allow annual monitoring of the delivery of the 
Armed Forces Covenant given the cross-cutting nature of the work. It 
was felt that this issue had progressed well and Members would like to 
ensure that this standard was maintained.  It was suggested that a 
one-page assessment could be included within the quarterly 
performance report provided on an annual basis. It was felt that this 



would enable the Committee to have an oversight of performance and 
find out more about what had been delivered over the previous year.

Finance and Corporate Services

It was reported that sickness continued to be a problem but Officers 
were optimistic that this was improving with the direction of travel 
upwards, and the target set at 8.75 days per employee, with an overall 
figure currently sitting at 9.3 days per employee.

In terms of financial projections, it was reported that at the end of 
Quarter 1, the projected overspend for 2017/18 was £2.8m which 
included £1.3 of the Children’s Trust overspend. It was reported that 
this could therefore mean that the final overspend for 2017/18 was 
much higher than initially anticipated, and would mean using Reserves 
to fund this. This was largely down to the Children’s Trust, over which 
the Council had no direct control.

Adults, Communities and Public Health

Patrick Birch, Programme Manager, Commissioning and Contracts, 
reported that the service was performing well, with statistics moving in 
the right direction. There had been a number of changes in terms of 
senior management, with new people moving into roles, and could 
always prove challenging in the interim, but the service was doing well, 
and it was important to work to improve further and not become 
complacent.

A query was raised by Members in terms of a number of indicators that 
whilst showing as green at the current time, were showing a 
downwards direction of travel. It was recognised that this was an issue 
of concern as further slippage could occur, and this was a possibility in 
a number of areas. It was requested that more information was 
provided on these issues in order to understand where the problems 
may lie. The Programme Manager reported that he would look to 
provide a written response to Members with further information. 

Victor Joseph, Public Health Consultant, informed the Committee that 
Performance within Public Health was good, with Doncaster performing 
better than other Peer areas. 

With regard to Substance Misuse, Members noted that progress was 
being made in this area with non-opiate treatment performing better 
than opiate treatment. However, progress had been made since the 
previous quarter. Members were informed that the problems arose 
when the patient refused to accept further help and was difficult to 
manage and control the situation leaving the patient at risk of relapse.

Learning and Opportunities



Leanne Hornsby, Assistant Director, Commissioning and Business 
Development was in attendance at the meeting to respond to Members 
questions in relation to the performance of the Directorate, and 
reported that there continued to be a number of areas of concern.

Persistent absenteeism was one area that continued to cause concern, 
particularly in secondary schools. This level had risen over 18% for 
secondary schools, and four of Doncaster’s academies had reported 
persistent absence rates of over 25%. Members were informed that a 
review was going to be undertaken, and one of the themes within the 
Doncaster Growing Together Plan was inclusion, and a key priority 
would be to target attendance in schools. A series of challenge 
meetings had been established to address the problem and strategies 
and targets introduced in order to move in the right direction.

In relation to this issue, the Committee requested that the Chair wrote 
to the Portfolio Holder in order to raise awareness of their concerns, as 
it was a huge issue with far reaching implications.

Regeneration and Environment

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment reported that 
the performance figures for the Directorate were pleasing, with strong 
economic growth seen and good levels of inward investment. It was 
reported that housing, jobs and business were all particularly doing 
well. Members were informed that an Economic Strategy was being 
developed in order to take account of any issues that needed 
addressing, and it was important that the Council was resilient to any 
potential shocks such as the 2008 recession in the future.

Concern was raised as to a number of targets, and whether these were 
accurate in their reading or whether adjustments needed to be made, 
particularly in relation to the waste and recycling target, where 
Doncaster was in fact over achieving. Officers responded to this, 
stating that the targets would be reviewed once the new contract came 
into effect, but additionally that this would be the case with other 
performance indicators too as and when it was thought appropriate.

Queries were also raised in terms of local expenditure, fuel poverty and 
numbers of people killed or seriously injured on Doncaster’s roads. 
Whilst all these indicators were doing well, Members felt that perhaps 
more narrative was needed in order to explain background behind the 
targets.

RESOLVED that 

1) Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee note the 
areas of performance and financial information;

2) The virements approved by the Chief Financial Officer, Chief 



Executive and Cabinet as detailed in Appendix B be noted;

3) The fees and charges information as detailed in paragraph 
39 of the report be noted.

19  SLHD PERFORMANCE & DELIVERY UPDATE: 2017/18 QUARTER 
ONE 

Members considered the Performance and Delivery Update report for 
2017/18, Quarter 1 which was considered on a quarterly basis as part 
of the Management Agreement and Governance arrangements 
between St Leger Homes of Doncaster, (SLHD) and DMBC. It provided 
the opportunity for OSMC to receive feedback from SLHD on any 
performance success and areas of concern against the key 
performance indicators for 2017/18.

The key points to note were outlined to Members, with the following 
brought to Members attention:-

 Six of the eleven key performance indicators were on 
target (green)

 One was within acceptable tolerance levels (amber)
 Four of the key performance indicators were below target 

(red)

Some of the most notable areas of performance were detailed to 
Members as follows:-

Rent Arrears against Annual Debit (Green)
This indicator was performing well, with performance at the end of Q1 
at 2.41% against an end of year target of 2.5%.

Days Lost to Sickness (Green)
Sickness levels had improved each month during Q1 and had 
continued the trend from the previous year. For the year to date, 
performance stood at 1.51 days lost per full time equivalent, which was 
a reduction in almost 0.5 day from the target of 1.92 days.

Scheduled Repairs (Amber)
This had fallen slightly from 99.51% in the previous year of 97.83% of 
repairs carried out in scheduled time at Q1. It was added that the last 
month of the quarter had seen a rise in figures, with just 4 jobs not 
meeting target.

Number of Households in Temporary Accommodation (Red)
Whilst the direction of travel on this performance indicator was 
upwards, there were reported to be 12 additional households this year 
compared to last year currently in temporary accommodation.

Void Rent Loss (Red)



Quarter 1 performance had worsened from 1% in March to 1.16% in 
June, which in monetary terms equated to £214, 403. 

Analysis of Complaints (Red)
Whilst this was red, the direction of travel was upwards, and having 
looked at complaints year on year, it was reported that improvements 
were being made and complaints were reducing in number.

Local Expenditure (Red)
It was reported that this was both a new KPI and a Mayoral Priority, 
and meant that out of every £3 spent by the Council, £2 of it would go 
to local companies. This was currently red, and performance for Q1 
stood at 49&, as opposed to 60% at the end of 2016/17.

Following consideration of the report, Members were afforded the 
opportunity to speak and were invited to put any questions to officers 
on areas of concern.

RESOLVED that Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee note the progress of SLHD’s performance outcomes 
and the contribution made by SLHD to support DMBC’s strategic 
priorities.

20  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME. 

The Committee were provided with an update on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Workplan for 2017/18, which provided information on any 
progress made in relation to items already included within it, and also 
provided the opportunity to consider any additional items that Members 
may wish to add to it in the future.

Members were informed that the Scrutiny Evaluation would soon be 
undertaken, and Members were encouraged to take part in the review. 
Members were informed that interest had been expressed by two new 
Members, but further participants were still required.  It was proposed 
that two future meeting dates already scheduled for OSMC could be 
used for this as these were no longer required as formal meeting dates.

Officers informed Members that a fully updated work plan would be re-
circulated after the meeting which would look to incorporate proposed 
dates for Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
would outline the work to be undertaken by the Crime and Disorder 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

RESOLVED that 

1) The Committee review the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee note the work plan attached to the 
report at Appendix A;



2) Councillors Kevin Rodgers, Neil Gethin, John Healy, Paul 
Wray, Andrea Robinson and Richard Allan Jones all sit on a 
Working Group to undertake a review of Scrutiny, with 18th 
September, 2017 and 9th November, 2017 identified as 
meeting dates for consideration of this; and

3) The Council’s Forward Plan, as attached to the report at 
Appendix B, be noted.


